 1
www.castel.it 1
HANDBOOK
SOLENOID VALVES
FOR INDUSTRIAL PURPOSES
2 www.castel.it
February 2009
 3

SM2
NBR S
ee
 T
ab
le
  2
G 1/8"
1.2 0.04
Direct
acting 0
25 25
-10 +90
50
Art. 3.3
1145/01N015 1.5 0.06 16 16
1145/01N020 2.0 0.09 12 10
1145/01N025 2.5 0.14 8 5.5
1145/01N031 3.1 0.19 5 2
1145/01N040 4.0 0.35 4 1.5
1146/01N015
HM6
1.5 0.07 30 26
1146/01N020 2.0 0.10 22 20
1146/01N025 2.5 0.15 16 14
1146/01N035 3.5 0.32 10 8
1146/02N015
G 1/4"
1.5 0.07 30 26
1146/02N020 2.0 0.10 22 20
1146/02N025 2.5 0.15 16 14
1146/02N035 3.5 0.32 10 8
1146/02N045 4.5 0.41 6.5 3.5
1146/02N052 5.2 0.47 4 1.8
1146/02N064 6.4 0.64 3 1
1123/03N120
HM6
G 3/8" 12.0 2.00
Hung
diaphragm
pilot operated
0
10
-
25
1123/04N120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.20 10
1123/06N180
HM7
G 3/4" 18.0 4.50 9
1123/08N240 G 1" 24.0 8.50 7
1133/03N120
SM2
G 3/8" 12.0 2.20
Diaphragm
pilot operated
0.15
15 15
1133/04N120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.50 15 15
1133/06N180 G 3/4" 18.0 5.50 13 13
1133/08N240 G 1" 24.0 10.20 10 10
1133/010N300
G 1.1/4"
30.0 15.00 10 10
1133/010N370
HM6
37.0 18.00 10 10
1133/012N370 G 1.1/2" 37.0 21.00 10 10
1133/016N500 G 2" 50.0 36.00 10 10
201133/020N750
Water
G 2.1/2" 75.0 75.00
0.30
10 10
1133/024N750 75.0 84.00 10
10 www.castel.it
So that, with the addition of other parameters more closely rela-
ted to the nature and conditions of the fl uid under consideration,
the capacity/pressure drop ratio may be precisely determined.

EPDM
S
ee
 T
ab
le
  2
G 1/8"
1.2 0.04
Direct
acting 0
25 25
-10 +140
50
Art. 3.3
1145/01E015 1.5 0.06 16 16
1145/01E020 2.0 0.09 12 10
1145/01E025 2.5 0.14 8 5.5
1145/01E031 3.1 0.19 5 2
1145/01E040 4.0 0.35 4 1.5
1146/01E015
HM6
1.5 0.07 30 26
1146/01E020 2.0 0.10 22 20
1146/01E025 2.5 0.15 16 14
1146/01E035 3.5 0.32 10 8
1146/02E015
G 1/4"
1.5 0.07 30 26
1146/02E020 2.0 0.10 22 20
1146/02E025 2.5 0.15 16 14
1146/02E035 3.5 0.32 10 8
1146/02E045 4.5 0.41 6.5 3.5
1146/02E052 5.2 0.47 4 1.8
1146/02E064 6.4 0.64 3 1
1123/03E120
HM6
G 3/8" 12.0 2.00
Hung
diaphragm
pilot operated
0
10
-
25
1123/04E120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.20 10
1123/06E180
HM7
G 3/4" 18.0 4.50 9
1123/08E240 G 1" 24.0 8.50 7
1133/03E120
SM2
G 3/8" 12.0 2.20
Diaphragm
pilot operated 0.15
15 15
1133/04E120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.50 15 15
1133/06E180 G 3/4" 18.0 5.50 13 13
1133/08E240 G 1" 24.0 10.20 10 10
1133/010E300
G 1.1/4"
30.0 15.00 10 10
1133/010E370
HM6
37.0 18.00 10 10
1133/012E370 G 1.1/2" 37.0 21.00 10 10
1133/016E500 G 2" 50.0 36.00 10 20
 11
www.castel.it 11
TABLE 3c: General Characteristics of NC brass valves (normally closed)
Catalogue Number  C

FPM
S
ee
 T
ab
le
  2
G 1/8
1.2 0.04
 Direct
acting 0
25 25
-10 +130
50
Art. 3.3
1145/01V015 1.5 0.06 16 16
1145/01V020 2.0 0.09 12 10
1145/01V025 2.5 0.14 8 5.5
1145/01V031 3.1 0.19 5 2
1145/01V040 4.0 0.35 4 1.5
1146/01V015
HM6
1.5 0.07 30 26
1146/01V020 2.0 0.10 22 20
1146/01V025 2.5 0.15 16 14
1146/01V035 3.5 0.32 10 8
1146/02V015
G 1/4"
1.5 0.07 30 26
1146/02V020 2.0 0.10 22 20
1146/02V025 2.5 0.15 16 14
1146/02V035 3.5 0.32 10 8
1146/02V045 4.5 0.41 6.5 3.5
1146/02V052 5.2 0.47 4 1.8
1146/02V064 6.4 0.64 3 1
1123/03V120
HM6
G 3/8" 12.0 2.00
 Hung dia-
phragm
pilot operated
0
10 -
25
1123/04V120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.20 10
1123/06V180
HM7
G 3/4" 18.0 4.50 9
1123/08V240 G 1" 24.0 8.50 7
1133/03V120
SM2
G 3/8" 12.0 2.20
 Diaphragm
pilot operated 0.15
15 15
1133/04V120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.50 15 15
1133/06V180 G 3/4" 18.0 5.50 13 13
1133/08V240 G 1" 24.0 10.20 10 10
1133/010V300
G 1.1/4"
30.0 15.00 10 10
1133/010V370
HM6
37.0 18.00 10 10
1133/012V370 G 1.1/2" 37.0 21.00 10 10
1133/016V500 G 2" 50.0 36.00 10 10 20
 13
www.castel.it 13
TABLE 5b: General Characteristics of NC stainless steel valves (normally closed)
Catalogue Number  C

FPM
S
ee
 T
ab
le
  2
G 1/8"
1.2 0.04
 Direct
acting 0
25 25
-10 +130
50
Art. 3.3
1245/01V015 1.5 0.06 16 16
1245/01V020 2.0 0.09 12 10
1245/01V025 2.5 0.14 8 5.5
1245/01V031 3.1 0.19 5 2
1246/02V020
HM6 G 1/4"
2.0 0.10 22 20
100
1246/02V025 2.5 0.15 16 14
1246/02V035 3.5 0.32 10 8
1246/02V045 4.5 0.41 6.5 3.5
1246/02V052 5.2 0.47 4 1.8
1233/03V120
SM2
G 3/8" 12.0 2.20
 Diaphragm
pilot
operated
0.15
15 15
25
1233/04V120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.50 15 15
1233/06V180 G 3/4" 18.0 5.50 13 13
1233/08V240 G 1" 24.0 10.20 10
TABLE 5a: General Characteristics of NC stainless steel valves (normally closed)
Catalogue Number  C
oi
l

NBR
S
ee
 T
ab
le
  2
G 1/8"
1.2 0.04
 Direct
acting 0
25 25
-10 +90
50
Art. 3.3
1245/01N015 1.5 0.06 16 16
1245/01N020 2.0 0.09 12 10
1245/01N025 2.5 0.14 8 5.5
1245/01N031 3.1 0.19 5 2
1246/02N020
HM6 G 1/4"
2.0 0.10 22 20
100
1246/02N025 2.5 0.15 16 14
1246/02N035 3.5 0.32 10 8
1246/02N045 4.5 0.41 6.5 3.5
1246/02N052 5.2 0.47 4 1.8
1233/03N120
SM2
G 3/8" 12.0 2.20
 Diaphragm
pilot
operated
0.15
15 15
25
1233/04N120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.50 15 15
1233/06N180 G 3/4" 18.0 5.50 13 13
1233/08N240 G 1" 24.0 10.20 10
14 www.castel.it
TABLE 6: Dimensions and Weights of NC stainless steel valves
Catalogue Number
 FPT

SM2
NBR S
ee
 T
ab
le
  2
G 1/8"
1.5 0.06
Direct
acting 0
14 14
-10 +90
50
Art. 3.3
1135/01N020 2.0 0.09 9 9
1136/01N015
HM6
1.5 0.07 23 23
1136/01N020 2.0 0.10 17 17
1136/02N025
G 1/4"
2.5 0.15 12 12
1136/02N035 3.5 0.32 7 4
1136/02N045 4.5 0.41 4.5 3
1143/03N120
SM2
G 3/8" 12.0 2.20
Diaphragm
pilot operated
0.15
15 15
25
1143/04N120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.50 15 15
1143/06N180 G 3/4" 18.0 5.50 13 13
1143/08N240 G 1" 24.0 10.20 10 10
1143/010N300
G 1.1/4"
30.0 15.00 10 10
1143/010N370
HM6
37.0 18.00 10 10
1143/012N370 G 1.1/2" 37.0 21.00 10 10
1143/016N500 G 2" 50.0 36.00 10 10
201143/020N750
Water
G 2.1/2" 75.0 75.00
0.30
10 10
1143/024N750 75.0 84.00 10
Valve 1136
 17
www.castel.it 17
TABLE 7b: General Characteristics of NO brass valves (normally open)

EPDM
S
ee
 T
ab
le
  2
G 1/8"
1.5 0.06
Direct
acting 0
14 14
-10 +140
50
Art. 3.3
1135/01E020 2.0 0.09 9 9
1136/01E015
HM6
1.5 0.07 23 23
1136/01E020 2.0 0.10 17 17
1136/02E025
G 1/4"
2.5 0.15 12 12
1136/02E035 3.5 0.32 7 4
1136/02E045 4.5 0.41 4.5 3
1143/03E120
SM2
G 3/8" 12.0 2.20
Diaphragm
pilot operated 0.15
15 15
25
1143/04E120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.50 15 15
1143/06E180 G 3/4" 18.0 5.50 13 13
1143/08E240 G 1" 24.0 10.20 10 10
1143/010E300
G 1.1/4"
30.0 15.00 10 10
1143/010E370
HM6
37.0 18.00 10 10
1143/012E370 G 1.1/2" 37.0 21.00 10 10
1143/016E500 G 2" 50.0 36.00 10 20
TABLE 7c: General Characteristics of NO brass valves (normally open)
Catalogue
Number C
oi

FPM
S
ee
 T
ab
le
  2
G 1/8"
1.5 0.06
Direct
acting 0
14 14
-10 +130
50
Art. 3.3
1135/01V020 2.0 0.09 9 9
1136/01V015
HM6
1.5 0.07 23 23
1136/01V020 2.0 0.10 17 17
1136/02V025
G 1/4"
2.5 0.15 12 12
1136/02V035 3.5 0.32 7 4
1136/02V045 4.5 0.41 4.5 3
1143/03V120
SM2
G 3/8" 12.0 2.20
Diaphragm
pilot operated 0.15
15 15
25
1143/04V120 G 1/2" 12.0 2.50 15 15
1143/06V180 G 3/4" 18.0 5.50 13 13
1143/08V240 G 1" 24.0 10.20 10 10
1143/010V300
G 1.1/4"
30.0 15.00 10 10
1143/010V370
HM6
37.0 18.00 10 10
1143/012V370 G 1.1/2" 37.0 21.00 10 10
1143/016V500 G 2" 50.0 36.00 10 10 20
18 www.castel.it
G
12
,5